County of Santa Barbara



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 03-00752 **Version:** 2

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: 7/14/2003 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 9/9/2003 **Final action:** 9/9/2003

Title: HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the Sanja Cota Roadway Realignment, Bridge,

and Streambed Improvement Project, Third District, as follows: (EST. TIME: 1 HR.)

a) Certify the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Sanja Cota Roadway Realignment, Bridge, and Streambed Improvement Project ("Project") which has been completed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA);

- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Cooperative Agreement ("Agreement") between the Santa Ynez Band of Mission Indians and the County of Santa Barbara for the Project;
- c) Adopt a Resolution that the County of Santa Barbara's acceptance of proposed easement donations is for minor road widening and realignment purposes, and exempt from the general plan consistency requirements of Cal. Gov. Code § 65402;
- d) Approve and accept the following Donation Agreements for the proposed donation of two easements to the County for right-of-way purposes, necessary to realign and make Sanja Cota Road a public right-of-way for its entirety and authorize the Chair of the Board to execute:
- i. Donation Agreement between Gainey Management, LLC, County of Santa Barbara, and the Santa Ynez Band of Mission Indians, for an easement across portions of Assessor's Parcels Nos. 141 -450-04 and 141-450-03;
- ii. Donation Agreement between Santa Ynez Band of Mission Indians and County of Santa Barbara, for an easement across portions of County Assessor's Parcel Nos. 143-252-01 and 143-252-02;
- e) Authorize the submittal of an Application to the Bureau of Indian Affairs by the Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians, on behalf of the County of Santa Barbara, requesting a grant of easement across portions of the Santa Ynez Band of Mission Indian's reservation, in County's favor for public right-of-way purposes.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE, COUNTY COUNSEL

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/10/2013	2	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass
8/20/2013	2	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Continued, as follows:	Pass
7/22/2003	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Set for a hearing, as follows:	Pass

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the Sanja Cota Roadway Realignment, Bridge, and Streambed Improvement Project, Third District, as follows: (EST. TIME: 1 HR.)

- a) Certify the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Sanja Cota Roadway Realignment, Bridge, and Streambed Improvement Project ("Project") which has been completed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA);
- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Cooperative Agreement ("Agreement") between the Santa Ynez Band of Mission Indians and the County of Santa Barbara for the Project;
- c) Adopt a Resolution that the County of Santa Barbara's acceptance of proposed easement donations is for minor road widening and realignment purposes, and exempt from the general plan consistency requirements of Cal. Gov. Code § 65402;
- d) Approve and accept the following Donation Agreements for the proposed donation of two easements to the County for right-of-way purposes, necessary to realign and make Sanja Cota Road a public right-of-way for its entirety and authorize the Chair of the Board to execute:
- i. Donation Agreement between Gainey Management, LLC, County of Santa Barbara, and the Santa Ynez Band of Mission Indians, for an easement across portions of Assessor's Parcels Nos. 141-450-04 and 141-450-03;
- ii. Donation Agreement between Santa Ynez Band of Mission Indians and County of Santa Barbara, for an easement across portions of County Assessor's Parcel Nos. 143-252-01 and 143-252-02;
- e) Authorize the submittal of an Application to the Bureau of Indian Affairs by the Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians, on behalf of the County of Santa Barbara, requesting a grant of easement across portions of the Santa Ynez Band of Mission Indian's reservation, in County's favor for public right-of-way purposes.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY [Enter body here.]